Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 – 117 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF THE APPLICATION OF 2020 SAMHSA DRUG FREE COMMUNITIES SUPPORT PROGRAM GRANT FOA SP-17-001 IN THE CATALOG OF FEDERAL DOMESTIC ASSISTANCE (CFDA) NUMBER 93.276

WHEREAS, The United States Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) has grant funding available for its Drug Free Communities Support Program; and

WHEREAS, this grant program is more specifically identified as Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration's Drug Free Communities Support Program Grant FOA SP-17-001 in the catalog of federal domestic assistance (CFDA) number 93.276; and

WHEREAS, this grant will provide up to \$125,000 per year for five (5) years or programs that will reduce substance abuse and establish coalitions between public and non-profit entities, as well as federal, state, county and municipal governments; and

WHEREAS, there is also an in-kind, dollar-for-dollar match required for the 2020 SAMHSA Drug Free Communities Support Program; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford endorse and support this 2020 SAMHSA Drug Free Communities Support Program Grant Application and desire to file an application which is due April 3, 2020, because of its benefits for our residents and it is in the best interests of the Township of West Milford; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford will have a full time coordinator whose services will be charged to the grant and who will be in charge of allocating money for the prevention of substance abuse in the Township of West Milford: and

WHEREAS, an application for such funds may not be filed nor funds spent in a municipality without authorization by the Governing Body:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, Passaic County that:

- 1. The Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford hereby endorse and authorize the filing of the 2020 SAMHSA Drug Free Communities Support Program Grant FOA SP-17-001 in the catalog of federal domestic assistance (CFDA) number 93.276
- 2. The Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford agree to provide the in-kind match required by SAMHSA.
- 3. Upon receipt of the grant agreement from SAMHSA, the signature of the Mayor, Township Administrator and/or any other municipal official, or their successors in said titles, which is required on the grant agreement and any other documents necessary in connection therewith, is hereby authorized.
- 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Adopted: March 4, 2020

Adopted this 4th day of March, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original.

CERTIFICATION

I, William Senande, Municipal Clerk in The Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey at a regular meeting held of said Council on March 4, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunder set my hand and affixed the seal of the Township of West Milford in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey this 4th day of March 2020.